



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO.1854 OF 2004

Vegetable Processors (I) Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.)... Plaintiffs
V/s.
Global Green International NV)... Defendants

Ms.Priyanka Patel i/by S.Priya for plaintiffs.

Mr.Mutahhar Khan i/by Mulla & Mulla for defendants.

CORAM: K.R.SHRIRAM, J.

DATED : 27.2.2015.

P.C. :

1 The plaintiffs' first witness Ravindra Kasturilal Kumar (PW 1) is present in court and is administered oath. On oath, PW-1 confirms having affirmed an affidavit dated 8.1.2015 and also identifies his signature. The same is taken on record and marked Exhibit P-1.

2 The serial numbers given below relate to the index to the compilation of documents.

Serial No.1 & 2 – marked as X1 and X2 respectively for identification.

Serial Nos.3, 4 & 5 – marked as Exhibit P-2 to Exhibit P-4 respectively.

Serial Nos.6 to 14 – marked as Exhibit P-5 to Exhibit P-13.



Serial No.15 – marked as Exhibit P-14.

Serial Nos.16 to 18 – marked as Exhibit P-15 to Exhibit P-17 respectively.

Serial Nos.19 to 21 – marked as Exhibit P-18 to Exhibit P-20 respectively.

Serial No.22 – marked as Exhibit P-21.

Serial No.23 – marked as Exhibit P-22.

Serial No.24 – marked as Exhibit P-23.

Serial No.25 – marked as X3 for identification.

Serial No.26 – marked as Exhibit P-24.

Serial No.27 – marked as X4 for identification.

Serial No.28 – marked as Exhibit P-25.

Serial No.29:-

The counsel for the defendants denies the document stating that the witness is not the author.

The witness is a Director of the plaintiff no.1. The witness has identified the signature of Anil Arora. The witness is also in copy to the said document. Therefore, I am inclined to receive the document in evidence and marked as Exhibit P-26.

Serial No.30 – marked as Exhibit P-27.

Serial No.31 – marked as Exhibit P-28.

Serial Nos.32 & 33 – marked as X5 & X6 respectively, for identification.



is appointed as Commissioner to record evidence in the matter. The fees, administrative expenses of the Commissioner together with venue charges if any, to be shared equally between the parties i.e., 50% by the plaintiffs and 50% by the defendants and the same will be cost in the suit.

4 Stand over to 17.7.2015 for directions. Liberty to apply.

(K.R.SHRIRAM, J.)